

FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) Notification of Designation of Neighbourhood Area

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with regulation 7 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, that on 14 January 2015 Fenland District Council designated a neighbourhood area under section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 116 and Schedule 9 of the Localism Act 2011).

Details of the designation are set out below.

Parson Drove

Name of the neighbourhood area:	Parson Drove Neighbourhood Area
Area designated:	The whole of the parish of Parson Drove
Relevant body who applied for the designation:	Parson Drove Parish Council
Date of designation:	14 January 2015

The neighbourhood area has not been designated as a business area.

A map showing the boundary of the designated area is available to view:

- Online: www.fenland.gov.uk/designations
- Fenland Hall Business Reception* (County Road, March PE15 8NQ)
- Wisbech '@ Your Service Shop'* (2-3 Bridge Street, Wisbech PE13 1AF)
- Notice board/s in Parson Drove

Implications of designation

The designation of the Parson Drove Neighbourhood Area enables Parson Drove Parish Council to proceed with the preparation of a neighbourhood development plan or a neighbourhood development order, or both, for the neighbourhood area.

If you have any queries regarding the neighbourhood area designation please contact the Neighbourhood Strategy team at neighbourhoodstrategy@fenland.gov.uk or call 01354 654321.

Head of Planning Fenland District Council 22 January 2015

^{*}Opening times available at www.fenland.gov.uk or on 01354 654321